## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-25**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEARLAKE AUTHORIZING THE EXTENSION OF THE TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF A CERTAIN ROADS, TO REDUCE ILLEGAL DUMPING AND TO PROTECT THE ENVIRONMENT, AND THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELFARE

**WHEREAS,** the City Council adopted Resolution 2022-05, on January 6, 2022, which approved the temporary closure of the following segment of a road in the City of Clearlake:

- Oleander St. from Eastlake Dr. to Sonoma Ave.
- Mint St. from Eastlake Dr. to Sonoma Ave.
- Peony St. from Eastlake Dr. to Oregon Ave.
- From 3283 Toyon St. south to Oregon Ave.
- Oregon Ave. from Mint St. to Park St.

Pursuant to Vehicle Code section 21101.4, the road closures are for a period of eighteen (18) months;

**WHEREAS**, the closure was deemed necessary for the health and welfare of the public and the protection of the environment, related to the excessive illegal dumping at these locations;

**WHEREAS**, the City Council finds that continuation of the temporary for an additional eighteen (18) is necessary. Based upon a recommendation from the Clearlake Police Department, the City Council finds the continuation of the temporary closure will assist in preventing the occurrence of the illegal dumping, as the dumping continues to exist near these roads.

**WHEREAS**, the City finds these roads are not designated as a through highway or arterial street. Vehicular and pedestrian traffic on these roads is a contributing factor to the illegal dumping issue.

**WHEREAS**, the preceding closure of these roads has not substantially adversely affected traffic flow, safety on the adjacent streets and surrounding neighborhoods, the performance of municipal or public utility services, or the delivery of freight by commercial vehicles in the area of the roads that were temporarily closed.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** the City Council of the City of Clearlake, incorporated and in light of the above whereas sections, hereby authorizes the temporary road closure of the road segments listed above for an additional eighteen (18) months.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on June 1, 2023, by the following vo	ote:
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSTAIN:	

ABSENT:

ATTEST:	Mayor, City of Clearlake
City Clerk, City of Clearlake	